RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefits of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof, and
- WHEREAS, The Environmental Division has created an Intern Range/Environmental Technician Program which employs tribal members who are or will be attending a higher education institution. These positions are to foster an interest in the Environmental and Natural Resource Sciences and create a pool of professional, experienced personnel for the Environmental Division/Natural Resources Department for future positions; and
- WHEREAS, The Environmental Division wishes to employ the Intern
 Range/Environmental Technicians for a period not to exceed 65 working
 days. These positions will not accrue leave nor will they carry benefits; and
- WHEREAS, There is currently no method to employ temporary, full-time seasonal employees for the Intern Range/Environmental Technician positions within the Environmental Division; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes the extension of employment for the Intern Range/Environmental Technician positions within the Environmental Division from a period of 30 days to a period not to exceed 65 working days. These positions will not accrue leave or benefits. This resolution will only apply to the Intern Range/Environmental Technician positions within the Environmental Division.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitutes a quorum,
Chairman (voting) (not voting)
Dated this 8th day of June, 2000
Secretary, Tribal Business Council
Attest: